
1 

 

 

                                                                                                    

सी.एस.आई.आर. -  राष्ट्रीय पयाावरण अभियाांत्रिकी अनसुांधान सांस्थान 
C.S.I.R. - NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

नेहरू मार्ा ,नार्पुर, िारत / Nehru Marg, NAGPUR -440 020, INDIA 

Phone - 0712- 2226705, TelFax : 0712-2249992 Email: st_pur@neeri.res.in 
 

Tender No. PUR-40/FUR/KRC/2018-19                               Date: 11.05.2018 

                                           Pre Bid Conference at CSIR-NEERI,NAGPUR on: 18.05.2018 – 11.00am            

             Last Date and time for submission of Bid(Tech. & Price Bid) : 11.06.2018 (upto05.00 pm) 

                                                Date and time for opening of Bid(Tech.Bid) : 12.06.2018(03.00pm) 

     Venue for submission and opening Bid: S&P Section NEERI,Nagpur 
 

निमंत्रण निविदा दस्तािेज  /  INVITATION TO BIDS 

CSIR-National Environmental Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur is a R&D establishment of national 
repute under the aegis of Council of Scientific & Industrial Research, 100% funded by Govt. of India.       
CSIR – NEERI is involved in High Quality & High Impect Research & Development, Training & consultancy in 
field of sustainable environment and societal responsibilities in terms of clean water, waste management, 
sanitation, pollution control etc. CSIR-NEERI runs Academy of Scientific & Industrial Research (AcSIR) that is 
duly established deemed university by Govt. of India which is involved in high quality educational 
academics and high impact research & development.  
 
Considering the R&D activities and a premier national institute, CSIR-NEERI having its headquarters at 

Nagpur & Five (05) Zonal Centres at Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata, Hyderabad & Chennai having               

GSTIN : 27AAATC2716R2ZE (common for all six establishments) is either exempted of paying taxes or 

eligible for paying Goods & Servies Tax and Customs Duty at concessional basis only as notified by DSIR, 

Govt of India vide 45/2018 & 47/2018 and being updated from time to time. All in-house / granted / 

consultancy projects avail the exemption of applicable taxes as above. We are exempted from paying Local 

Bodies Taxes also, if any. Moreover this institute avails special discount applicable to Govt Funded R&D 

institutes also, wherever applicable, in terms of procurement of equipment, material &services. Prospective 

bidders are requested to take this into consideration while bidding. 
 
1. ªtr²£a, t«|«, t©cv¬| t«f² ¥f«xŢ zrƊ aĪ b|«r a² ª~[, ª¢ªtz©èp©_O, Uta² ª¢p|aƊ `| ª¢r²£« ªĽªĄ¥v~ a² y©|p«{ [hâkƊ ({ªr ¦Ɗ) ¥² 

z¬¦|xOr x¶ª~{©O RzOªĻp a|p² ¦å : Director, CSIR-NEERI, Nagpur, INDIA invites sealed bids from manufacturers, 
and Indian Agent of Foreign principals, if any, for purchase of items listed below on FCA International Exit 
Airport / FOR CSIR-NEERI, Nagpur basis. Offers should adhare to the above Inco terms only. 

 

Tender No.  Name of  Equipments / 

Items 

Qty  Type of Bid-

Open Tender  

Bid Security 

(EMD)  

PUR-40/FUR/KRC/2018-19  Supply of Furniture 

 ( Specification given in 
Chapter 4 ) 

As per 

Chapter 

4 

 

Two Bid  Rs.1,00,000/- 

 

 



2 

 

2. इच्छुक बोलीदाता िांडार एवां क्रय अधधकारी के कायाालय से ववस्ततृ जानकारी प्राप्त कर सकते हैं । Interested Bidders 
can obtain further information from the office of the Stores & Purchase Officer, CSIR-NEERI, Nehru 
Marg, Nagpur.  

 
3. Complete set of tender documents is available on the link 

http://www.neeri.res.in/sites/default/files/Standard%20Tender%20Document.pdf . Bidders are requested 
to go through the documents before submitting their bid. Submission of bids shall be presumed that the 
documents have been read out, understood and accepted and there is no deviation / reservation at bidders end.  

 
4. जैसाकक ऊपर ववननदेशन ककया र्या है, सिी बोभलयों के साथ बोली प्रनतिूनत सांलग्न की जानी चाहहए और उन्हें उपयुाक्त 

तारीख को उपयुाक्त समय पर उपयुाक्त कायाालय को सौंपा जाना चाहहए । बोभलयाां बोलीदाताओां के उन प्रनतननधधयों की 
मौजूदर्ी में खोली जाएांर्ी, जो ववननदेभशत तारीख को और ववननदेभशत समय पर उपस्स्थत होंरे् । यहद बोभलयाां प्राप्त 
करने और बोभलयाां खोलने की ववननदेभशत तारीख को खरीदार के कायाालय में कोई अवकाश का हदन होर्ा, तो बोभलयाां 
प्रस्तुत करने और बोभलयाां खोलने की ननयत तारीख, ननधााररत समय पर, अर्ला कायाहदवस होर्ी । All bids along with 
the stipulated Bid Security must be delivered to this office at the date and time indicated above. Bids so 
received will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend on the specified date 
and time. In the event of the date specified for bid receipt and opening being declared as a closed holiday for 
purchaser’s office, the due date for submission and opening of bids will be the following working day at the 
appointed time.  

 
5.  ननदेशक, t«|« ,नार्पुर, िारत को यह अधधकार है कक वह, कोई कारण बताए त्रबना, ककसी या सिी ननववदाओां को अांशत: 

या पूणात: स्वीकार कर सकता है, या उसके/उनके क्रम को िांर् कर सकता है । The Director, NEERI, Nagpur, India 
reserves the right to accept any or all tenders   either in part or in full or to split the order without assigning 
any reasons there of. 

 
6. Quotation should be submitted in sealed cover Addressed on  outer & inner envelopes should be super scribed : -  
 i) Director, CSIR-NEERI, Nehru Marg, Nagpur , INDIA 

 ii) Bid submission date : 

iii) Bid Opening date : 

iv) Name of equipment / item : 

v) NEERI Enquiry Reference No. : 

 

 

Note : 1)  Please note that the submission of bid shall be presumed that the tender documents as 

available on our website at 

http://www.neeri.res.in/sites/default/files/Standard%20Tender%20Document.pdf (Standard 

Tender Document for Procurement of Goods & Services) have been gone through, read out & 

understood in total and there is no further querry / doubt in the particular tendering process. 

 

           2)   Checklist as per chapter 7(J) must be submitted along with Technical Bid. 

 

           3 )   Kindly confirm that any material  are categorized as  hazardous / non-hazardous,  

                  Dangerous, Radioactive and  restricted / permitted  for shipment by Air.  Supplier has to   

                   provide all  the documents , certificate, special permission , licence required for shipment to  

                  our authorized  freight  forwarder.   Payment  of any charges , if required for obtaining  

                  permission of shipment of any material  have to be  paid to  freight forwarder by the   

                  supplier. 

 

         4)      All correspondence may be addressed  to  Director, NEERI  only.        
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

 

CHAPTER 3 

Schedule of Requirements 

1 
Description of Equipment/ Items As on page one &Specifications details as 

per Chapter 4 

 

2  
Schedule for supply, installation, commissioning  
 

Within 60 days from the date of receipt of 

Purchase Order 

3. 
Warranty  Minimum  1year  

4. 
Final Destination  

 
 

ननदेशक, नीरी, नार्पुर-20 / Director , 

NEERI , NAGPUR-20   

5. 
Performance Bank Guarantee 10% of Purchase Order Value to be 

submitted with order acceptance & should 

be valid for a period of warranty + 02 

months 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

 

 

Chapter 4: Specifications and other details 
 

 

 

 

 



5 

 

 
 



6 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Section Officer (S&P)/ Stores & Purchase Officer 

For & on behalf of Director CSIR-NEERI, Nagpur 

 

 

 

 

 



7 

 

 

 

 

CHAPTER 5 -  Price Schedule Form 

 

 

5.1      PRICE SCHEDULE FOR GOODS BEING OFFERED FROM ABROAD  

 

Name of the Bidder_________________    TENDER No.   

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Sl. 

No. 

Item 

Description 

Country  

of origin 

Unit Quantity  Unit price Total price  

(5x6) FCA (named 

international airport of 

shipment) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

Total Bid price in foreign currency _____________ in words. 

 

 

1. FCA (foreign Currency) (Includes all essential items& requirements) (Foreign currency) 

As above 

2. Cost towards Indigenous/Local supply including taxes , packing ,forwarding 

freight , Insurance etc.     (Final Landing cost ) 

Submit separate list of bifurcation, if any 

Rs. 

3. Installation, Commissioning , training  charges etc. (bifurcation ) Rs. 

4. Any other charges towards essential  Spares, if any  Rs. 

   

 

Price Certificate 

 
“Certified that rates quoted are not higher than the rates quoted for the same / similar equipment / item charged to any 
other govt. organization / PSUs / CSIR Labs”. 
 

 

            

Signature& seal of Bidder on page  

Note: 
*The cost of optional items shall be indicated separately.  

*The Indian agent’s commission shall be paid in Indian Rupees only based on the Exchange Rate prevailing 

on the date of negotiation of documents, if any. 

 



8 

 

 

5.2  PRICE SCHEDULE FOR GOODS BEING OFFERED WITHIN INDIA  

Name of the Bidder_________________                Tender No.  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Sl. 

No. 

Item 

Description 

Quantity Ex-Works. off 

the shelf rate 

inclusive of 

Packing & for 

warding 

Total price 

Ex-Works. off 

the shelf  

price (3x4) 

GST& 

applicable 

taxes 

Charges for 

inland 

transportation, 

insurance up 

to CSIR-

NEERI 

Installation, 

Commissioning 

And training 

Charges If any 

Total in INR 

         

 

Total Bid price (Grand Total) in Rupees ________________ 

in words  _________________________________________ 

 

Price Certificate 

 
“Certified that rates quoted are not higher than the rates quoted for the same / similar equipment / item charged to any 
other govt. organization / PSUs / CSIR Labs”. 
 

 
 

 

Signature & Seal of Bidder on page  

 

Name ____________________________ 

Address_________________________  

 

Note :  

 (a) The cost of optional items shall be indicated separately.      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9 

 

 

 

 

 
Chapter 7, Form j  

 

Check list for OEM/Supplier/Authorised Indian Agent to be submitted alongwith Bid 

 

Note:  1. Indian Agent / OEM should go through the entire Tender Document for compliance enclosed with Bid 

 2. Enclose Separate Annexures wherever asked for and number them serially. 

3. Acceptance of all the terms &conditions is must for the bidder to qualify in the evaluation process. Submission 

of the bid shall be presumed that the tender documents' terms and conditions clauses / forms have been totally 

read out and understood, acceptable & there is no reservation. 

 

 

1 Documents to be enclosed with the Bid 

a) Bidder Information Form aat Annexure____ 

b) Manufacturer Authorization Form bat Annexure______ 

c) Bid Security as per Form c for an amount as stipulated in IFB 

d) Performance Statement Form d atAnnexure___ 

e) Technical specification Compliance cum Deviation Statement Form e at Annexure___ 

f) Service support details Form f  atAnnexure ____ 

g) Bid Form g atAnnexure ___ 

h) Documentary evidences establishing that the bidder is eligible to bid and is qualified to perform the contract if 

its bid is accepted enclosed as per Chapter 6 atAnnexure _____ 

i) Documents establishing goods eligibility and conformity to bidding documents enclosed as per chapter 4 at 

Annexure _______ 

j)     Price Schedule Form as per chapter to be kept in same sealed envelope enclosed with Technical bid 

       k)    E-payment Details Form  

 

2 One Indian Agent can not represent two 

different principals in one tender 

Agreed and complied  

3 Validity of Bid Minimum 90 days from the date of opening of technical bid - Complied 

4 

 

Name of Indian Agent:  In case of Import offer 

M/s.  _________________________________________ 

Name of contact person _____________________________ 

Address ____________________________________________ 

Tel. No ________________   Fax No.  ____________________ 

Email of IA:  ____________________ Mobile No.of Indian Agent:   ________________ 

Email of Principal supplier / Manufacturer:  ___________________________ 

Contact Person of Principal Supplier: __________________________________ 

5 

 

After sales support, service, upgradation and maintenance will be provided by  

M/s. ______________________ 

_______________________ 

7 Payment terms For foreign supplies     

LC will be opened for 100%. However 80% payment on  negotiationof 

documents + 20% payment after installation & commissioning  --  Agreed   

 

For Indigenous Supplies    

100% on Bill basis after completion & satisfactory supply / service       

(submission of final report), Installation & commissioning - accepted. 

 

8 Warranty / delivery / installation period & other terms :  As per tender – AGREED  

  a) Concessional rate Custom Duty Exemption Certificate will be 

provided by NEERI. Indian Agent to confirm whether quoted item is 

duty applicable or duty free and indicate its product code / import 



10 

 

9 Custom Duty / other govt duties code (i.e. HS Code) of the equipment / items as per customs tariff in 

technical Bid. Noted and Agreed 

b) CSIR-NEERI is eligible for availing GST exemption / GST payable  

on concessional rates. Necessary documents as applicable shall be 

provided in case of award of contract. Supplier has to extend the 

applicable tax benefits to CSIR-NEERI. Noted and Agreed 

10 a) Currency for import: i.e _________________ 

b) For indigenous supply rate quoted in Indian Currency: Yes 

11 HS Code for the equipment as per import 

manual is :  

 

12 Mode of Transport For Import : By Air 

For Indigenous supply : By Air / Road 

13 Agreed for entering into contract with 

NEERI as per the applicable stamp duty 

based on order value in case of award of 

contract. 

 

Agreed 

14 Agreed for payment of applicable stamp 

duty in case of award of contract 

Agreed 

15 Agreed for submission of acceptance 

certificate form on completion of 

satisfactory installation duly singed by 

user and supplier’s authorized 

representative. 

Agreed 

16 Price certificate  “Certified that rates quoted are not higher than the rates quoted for the same / 

similar equipment / item charged to any other govt. organization / PSUs / 

CSIR Labs”.  

Agreed & complied 

17 Rates quoted are inclusive of packing, 

forwarding, freight, transportation, 

insurance, charges, taxes etc. 

For imports on FCA / FOB international 

exit airport basis 

For indigenious supply on FOR basis 

Yes 

18 Item / equipment falls within the 

restrictive list contained in the EXIM 

Policy 

Yes / No 

(Strike out which is not applicable) 

19 Supplier / Indian Agent shall bear the 

taxes / duties / levies and all expenses 

outside India. 

Agreed 

21 Complete pre-requisites of equipment installation list enclosed as Annexure ______  

(if not submitted, no additional cost other than cost quoted for equipment shall be paid by NEERI) 

 

 

 

Place:          Signature & Seal of the Bidder 

Date: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE  

(To be furnished on your letter head and signed) 

 

This is to certify that --- 

a) All essential items / consumables have been included in FCA / FOB / CIP / CIF / FOR Final Landing cost.    

b)  No optional items have been included in the FCA / FOB / CIP / CIF / FOR Final Landing cost.   

c)  Item quoted are non-hazardous and does not require any import license or any other License / permission from 

Government authorities e.g. AERB –   

d) Items shall be supplied from only one port of shipment and not from two ports of shipment (Please name 

state/country/city) 

*International Exit AirPort of Shipment _____________ (Please referlist enclosed of different International 

Airport / city / country of our freight forwarder. )  

*Country of Shipment____________ 

*Country of Origin_______________ 

e) Any rates are not quoted / indicated  in Technical Bid 

f) All quotations are properly sealed  

g) All pages of bids initiated by the persons signing the bid: Sign all pages except printed literature.  

h) Bid is complete in all respect and documents / technical brouchers attached along with the respective bids. 

i) Successful bidder will submit order confirmation /acceptance within 15 days of receipt of P.O.   

j) Supplier/Indian Agent : Should laise& follow his Principal, CCA and ascertain arrival of  consignment in NEERI  and 

present for opening and inspection of Consignment and installation of equipment: Any loss/demurrages sustained by 

NEERI due to late/delay on the part of Indian Agent/Principals shall be to the A/c of Indian Agent/Principal. 

k) Tender Opening will be represented by : Bidder authorized representative should give Authorization letter while 

attending tender opening 

l) Bid is signed 

m) Bidder is eligible to quote and submit quotation 

n) Bid validity is minimum 90 days from date of opening of technical bid 

o) Quoted for goods for which manufacturer has given required authority letter to quote (MAF) 

p) Goods quoted are not sub-standard, obsolete & used 

q)  Quoted specifications meet tendered technical specification  

r)  Quoted entire requirement as per tender schedule of requirement /Technical Specification 

s) Agreed to all terms &conditions incorporated in tender enquiry 

t) Supply of spares for at least 10 years after warranty period shall be maintained,if any 

u) Free replacement of defective parts shall be made on DDP / FOR (without any cost/exemption certificate) during 

warrantyperiod. If any 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:                                                          Signature of Indian Agent / OEM / Principal Supplier 

 


